

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 1977

---

**No. 77-1301**

---

GANNETT CO., INC., *Petitioner,*

v.

HON. DANIEL A. DePASQUALE, County Court Judge  
of Seneca County, New York, et al., *Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
STATE OF NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

---

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ROBERT C. BERNIUS  
JOHN STUART SMITH  
NIXON, HARGRAVE, DEVANS  
& DOYLE  
Lincoln First Tower  
Rochester, New York 14603  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## INDEX

	Page
Table of Citations . . . . .	iii
Opinions Below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction and Parties . . . . .	2
Questions Presented . . . . .	2
Constitutional Provisions Involved . . . . .	3
Statement of the Case . . . . .	3
<i>Introduction</i> . . . . .	3
<i>The Proceedings in the Courts Below</i> . . . . .	4
<i>The Newspaper Articles</i> . . . . .	7
Summary of Argument . . . . .	9

## ARGUMENT

I — Ejection Of The Public And Press From The Suppression Hearing Violated The First Amendment . . . .	11
A. <i>The First Amendment protects the flow of information to the public concerning judicial proceedings</i> . . . .	11
B. <i>The flow of information to the public concerning pretrial suppression hearings is vital to public understanding of the judicial system.</i> . . . . .	13
C. <i>Ejection of the public and press from suppression hearings infringes upon First Amendment rights</i> . . . .	16
D. <i>Transcripts cannot substitute for public attendance at trials and hearings</i> . . . . .	20

	Page
E. <i>The standards of the court below will make secret judicial proceedings the rule, and public awareness the exception.</i> . . . . .	23
F. <i>The burden of justifying its presence in the courtroom was improperly placed upon the press.</i> . . . .	24
G. <i>The standard established by the Court of Appeals chills protected speech.</i> . . . . .	25
H. <i>Secret proceedings may take place, if at all, only if the requirements set forth in Nebraska Press are met .</i>	26
II – Ejection Of The Public And Press From The Suppression Hearing Violated The Sixth Amendment Right Of The Public To A Public Trial . . . . .	34
A. <i>There is a Sixth Amendment right of the public to a public trial.</i> . . . . .	35
B. <i>Parties may not agree to a secret proceeding and thereby defeat the right of the public to a public trial. .</i>	41
III – Orders Ejecting The Press and Public From Judicial Proceedings May Properly Issue Only After Notice, A Hearing, And A Stay Pending An Opportunity To Seek A Further Stay From An Appellate Court . . . . .	44
Conclusion . . . . .	47

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	Page
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) . . . . .	18
<i>Azbill v. Fisher</i> , 84 Nev. 414, 442 P.2d 916 (1968) . . . . .	42
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963). . . . .	19
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962) . . . . .	28
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) . . . . .	46
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) . . . . .	17, 18, 22
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941). . . . .	20
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966). . . . .	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	39
<i>Carroll v. Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968) . . . . .	21, 46
<i>Commercial Printing Co. v. Lee</i> , 553 S.W. 2d 270 (Ark. 1977) . . . . .	42
<i>Cowley v. Pulsifer</i> , 137 Mass. 392 (1884). . . . .	42
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) . . . . .	12, 17, 38
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947) . . . . .	40
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968). . . . .	34
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963) . . . . .	18, 27
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965). . . . .	17, 25, 28, 41
<i>E. W. Scripps Co. v. Fulton</i> , 100 Ohio App. 157, 125 N.E. 2d 896 (1955), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 164 Ohio St. 261, 130 N.E. 2d 701 (Ohio 1955). . . . .	35, 42
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 55 L Ed 2d 707 (1978) . . . . .	18, 25

	Page
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) . . . . .	45
<i>Gannett Pacific Corporation v. Richardson</i> , ____Haw.____ (No. 6946, May 26, 1978) . . . . .	19, 32, 42
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) . . . . .	20
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) . . . . .	19
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) . . . . .	19
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 46 U.S.L.W. 4830 (June 26, 1978) . . . . .	17, 18, 41
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) . . . . .	34, 36, 37, 40, 47
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959) . . . . .	27
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) . . . . .	28
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) . . . . .	40
<i>Keene Publishing Corp. v. Keene District Court</i> , ____ N.H.____, 380 A. 2d 261 (1977) . . . . .	32
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) . . . . .	41
<i>Kirstowsky v. Superior Court</i> , 143 Cal. App. 2d 745, 300 P.2d 163 (Ct. App. 1956) . . . . .	35, 42
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) . . . . .	22
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) . . . . .	25
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 56 L Ed 2d 1 (1978) . . . . .	12
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960) . . . . .	35, 43
<i>Lewis v. Peyton</i> , 352 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1965) . . . . .	35

	Page
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) . . . . .	23
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972) . . . . .	18
<i>Lyles v. State</i> , 330 P.2d 734 (Cr. Ct. App. Okla. 1958) . . . .	42
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) . . . . .	14
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950) . .	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	45
<i>Matter of United Press Assns. v. Valente</i> , 308 N.Y. 71, 123 N.E.2d 777 (1954) . . . . .	35
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	25
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) . . . . .	11
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	14
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) . . . . .	45
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975) . . . . .	28
<i>National Socialist Party v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977) . . . .	46
<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) . . . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 1327 (1975) (Blackmun, J., Opinion on Reapplication for Stay) . . . .	43
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . .	11
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> 55 L Ed 2d 570 (1978) . . . . .	23
<i>Oliver v. Postel</i> , 30 NY2d 171, 282 N.E. 2d 306, 331 N.Y.S.2d 207 (1972) . . . . .	42

	Page
<i>Oxnard Publishing Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 68 Cal. Rptr. 83 (Ct. App. 1968) . . . . .	42
<i>Pell v. Proconier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974). . . . .	18
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946) . . . . .	21, 27, 37
<i>People v. Hinton</i> , 31 NY2d 71, 286 N.E.2d 265, 334 N.Y.S. 2d 885 (1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 410 U.S. 911 (1973) . . . . .	42, 43
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Jerome</i> , ____ Pa. ____ 3 Med.L.Rptr. 2185 (April 28, 1978) . . . . .	19
<i>Phoenix Newspapers Incorporated v. Jennings</i> , 107 Ariz. 557, 490 P.2d 563 (1971). . . . .	42
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 101 Ariz. 257, 418 P.2d 594 (1966). . . . .	42
<i>Pinto v. Pierce</i> , 389 U.S. 31 (1967) . . . . .	40
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963) . . . . .	28
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974). . . . .	18
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) . . . . .	31
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969). . . . .	21
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965). . . . .	43
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) . . . . .	19
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958). . . . .	25
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 73 N.J. 132, 373 A.2d 377 (1977). . . . .	19, 42
<i>State v. Copp</i> , 15 N.H. 212 (1844) . . . . .	42
<i>State ex rel. Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 46 Ohio St. 2d 457, 351 N.E.2d 127 (1976) . . . . .	32, 42

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Gore Newspaper Co. v. Tyson</i> , 313 So.2d 777 (Fla. App. 4th Dist. 1975), <i>rev'd on other grnds, English v. McCrary</i> , 348 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	42
<i>State ex rel. Newspapers, Inc. v. Circuit Court</i> , 65 Wis.2d 66, 221 N.W.2d 894 (1974) . . . . .	42
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953) . . . . .	40
<i>Stroble v. California</i> , 343 U.S. 181 (1952) . . . . .	28
<i>Tanksley v. United States</i> , 145 F.2d 58 (9th Cir. 1944) . . .	36
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . .	18, 27
<i>United States v. American Radiator and Standard San. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 790 (W.D.Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> , 388 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 390 U.S. 922 (1968) . . . . .	41, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Bennett v. Rundle</i> , 419 F.2d 599 (3d Cir. 1969) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	14, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Cianfrani</i> , 573 F.2d 835 (3d Cir. 1978) . . . . .	19, 35, 39, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 475 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1973) . . . . .	41
<i>United States ex rel. Darcy v. Handy</i> , 351 U.S. 454 (1956). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 97 S. Ct. 2641 (1977) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Kobl</i> , 172 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1949) . . . . .	42
<i>United States ex rel. Lloyd v. Vincent</i> , 520 F.2d 1272 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 423 U.S. 937 (1975) . . . . .	42, 43
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 328 F.Supp. 1077 (E.D.N.Y. 1971) . . . . .	39, 41, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Mayberry v. Yeager</i> , 321 F. Supp. 199 (D.N.J. 1971) . . . . .	42



	Page
<i>United States v. Sorrentino</i> , 175 F.2d 721 (3d Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 338 U.S. 868, <i>reh. denied</i> , 338 U.S. 896 (1949).	41, 42, 43
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) . . . . .	17, 23
<i>Williamson v. Lacy</i> , 86 Me. 80, 29 A.943 (1893) . . . . .	42
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962) . . . . .	16, 21, 38
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
First Amendment . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Sixth Amendment . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	2, 3, 34, 47
STATUTES:	
N.Y. Crim. Pro. Law §§ 710.20, 710.60 (McKinney Supp. 1977-78) . . . . .	14
N.Y. Judiciary Law § 4 (McKinney 1968). . . . .	16
N.Y. Judiciary Law § 198 (McKinney Supp. 1977-78) . . . . .	21
MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>ABA Criminal Justice Standards</i> , § 8-3.2 (Tentative Draft 1978) . . . . .	32
American Newspaper Markets, Inc., <i>Circulation 77/78</i> (1977) . . . . .	29
J. Bentham, <i>The Rationale of Evidence</i> (Bowring Ed. 1843) . . . . .	37, 43
A. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975) . . . . .	26
Z. Chafee, <i>Government and Mass Communications</i> (1947)	12
T. Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (8th Ed. 1927) . . . . .	11
Editor & Publisher Co., Inc., <i>1977 International Yearbook</i> . . . . .	24

	Page
T. Emerson, <i>The Doctrine of Prior Restraint</i> , 20 Law and Contem. Prob. 648 (1955) . . . . .	19
T. Emerson, <i>The System of Freedom of Expression</i> (1970)	26
K. Erikson, <i>Wayward Puritans: A Study in the Sociology of Deviance</i> (1966) . . . . .	38
G. Fenner, <i>The Rights of the Press and the Closed Court Criminal Proceeding</i> , 57 Neb. L.Rev. 442 (1978) . . . . .	19, 21
A. Friendly and R. Goldfarb, <i>Crime and Publicity</i> (1967) .	21, 47
F. Heller, <i>The Sixth Amendment</i> (1951) . . . . .	35
R. Hood and R. Sparks, <i>Key Issues in Criminology</i> (1970).	39
D. Ivester, <i>The Constitutional Right to Know</i> , 4 Hast. Const. L.Q. 109 (1977) . . . . .	17
Judicial Conference Committee on the Operation of the Jury System, "Free Press-Fair Trial" Issue, 45 F.R.D. 391 (1968) . . . . .	31
L. Levy, <i>Legacy of Suppression</i> (1960) . . . . .	35
J. Madison, <i>Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt Ed. 1910) . . . . .	17
New York Fair Trial Free Press Conference, <i>Principles and Guidelines; Rules of Procedure</i> (1976) . . . . .	33
<i>New York Legislative Manual</i> (1975) . . . . .	29, 34
<i>New York Times</i> , January 15, 1978 . . . . .	26
<i>New York Times</i> , May 9, 1978 . . . . .	30
Note, <i>Public Trial in Criminal Cases</i> , 52 Mich. L.Rev. 128 (1953) . . . . .	30, 35
Note, <i>The Right of the Press to Gather Information</i> , 71 Col. L.Rev. 838 (1971) . . . . .	17
Note, <i>The Right to a Public Trial in Criminal Cases</i> , 41 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 1138 (1966) . . . . .	35

	Page
Note, <i>The Rights of the Public and the Press to Gather Information</i> , 87 Harv. L.Rev. 1505 (1974) . . . . .	18, 19
Note, <i>The Supreme Court, 1975 Term</i> , 90 Harv. L.Rev. 56 (1976) . . . . .	39
M. Radin, <i>The Right to a Public Trial</i> , 6 Temple L.Q. 381 (1931) . . . . .	22, 35
<i>Report of the Departmental Committee on Proceedings Before Examining Justices</i> , Cmnd. 479 (1957) . . . . .	31
Staff of Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess., <i>Free Press-Fair Trial</i> (Comm. Print 1976) . . . . .	32, 46
State of New York, <i>Special Six Month Report of the Judicial Conference</i> (1975) . . . . .	13
State of New York, <i>Twenty-First Annual Report of the Judicial Conference</i> (1976) . . . . .	13
State of New York, <i>Twenty-Second Annual Report of the Judicial Conference</i> (1977) . . . . .	13
P. Stewart, <i>Or of the Press</i> , 26 Hast. L.J. 631 (1975) . . . . .	18
F. Thorpe, <i>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America</i> (1909) . . . . .	36
Twentieth Century Fund Task Force on Justice, Publicity and the First Amendment, <i>Rights in Conflict</i> (1976) . . . . .	31, 47
Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (Chadbourn Rev. 1976) . . . . .	36, 39
Younger, <i>The Sheppard Mandate Today: A Trial Judge's Perspective</i> , 56 Neb. L.Rev. 1 (1977) . . . . .	24
